Authority: Item 12, Public Works.

Infrastructure and

Environment Committee Report 04-012 (PW04059)

CM: May 26, 2004

Bill No. 132

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 04-132

To Amend the Leash Free Zone Provisions of City of Hamilton By-law No. 01-169 Being a By-law Respecting the Control and Licensing of Dogs and Kennels

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton, on the 10th day of July, 2001, did pass and enact City of Hamilton By-law No. 01-169 as amended, being a by-law Respecting the Control and Licensing of Dogs and Kennels, pursuant to paragraphs 1 through 13 of Section 210 of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.45, as amended;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton directed that the designation as leash free parks of Valley Community Centre Park, Sanctuary Park and Olympic Park, all in the former Town of Dundas, be repealed;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton directed that the operation of Warren Park in the former Town of Dundas as a leash free park be limited to the first Tuesday of September of a given year through to the 31st of May of the subsequent year, inclusive;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law No. 01-169, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing the following clauses of Section 4(3) thereof, namely:
 - "(b) Valley Community Centre, north of the gully therein (former Town of Dundas);
 - (c) Sanctuary Park, west of the entrance thereto (former Town of Dundas);
 - Olympic Park, behind the arena therein (former Town of Dundas);" (e)
- 2. By-law No. 01-169, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing clause (a) of Section 4(3) thereof and replacing said clause with the following clause, namely:

To Amend the Leash Free Zone Provisions of City of Hamilton By-law No. 01-169 Being a By-law Respecting the Control and Licensing of Dogs and Kennels

- "(a) Warren Park (former Town of Dundas) from the first Tuesday of September of a given year through to the 31st of May of the subsequent year, inclusive;"
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its enactment.

PASSED and ENACTED this 16th day of June, 2004.

MAY & WILL

ELERK